

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets (Note 1)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share amounts)

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,867	\$ 22,081
Restricted cash (note 5)	2,079	2,100
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$135 (2017 - \$125)	6,547	6,383
Inventories (note 6)	5,550	6,427
Prepaid expenses and other assets	770	961
	<u>36,813</u>	<u>37,952</u>
Property and equipment (note 7)	566	416
Intangible assets (note 8)	28,546	27,806
Goodwill	318	318
Deferred income tax assets	320	320
	<u>\$ 66,563</u>	<u>\$ 66,812</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	\$ 8,666	\$ 7,701
Current portion of deferred revenue	303	207
	<u>8,969</u>	<u>7,908</u>
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs and discount (note 10)	39,951	40,000
Deferred revenue	2,685	2,502
Other long-term liabilities	197	212
	<u>51,802</u>	<u>50,622</u>
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock	354,134	353,483
Authorized - unlimited number without par value		
Issued and outstanding – 34,871,471 (2017 – 34,637,312) (note 11)		
Additional paid-in capital	39,929	38,443
Deficit	(396,197)	(392,865)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	16,895	17,129
	<u>14,761</u>	<u>16,190</u>
	<u>\$ 66,563</u>	<u>\$ 66,812</u>

Contingencies (note 14)

Subsequent events (note 16)

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

	<u>Three months ended</u>		<u>Six months ended</u>	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Revenue:				
Product and royalty revenues	\$ 6,155	\$ 5,705	\$ 12,673	\$ 10,858
Licensing and other fees	23	49	48	95
	6,178	5,754	12,721	10,953
Cost of goods sold	1,962	1,721	4,263	3,357
Gross margin	4,216	4,033	8,458	7,596
Expenses:				
Selling, general and administration	12,631	9,576	23,533	17,796
Amortization (notes 7 and 8)	1,217	842	2,172	1,677
	13,848	10,418	25,705	19,473
Operating loss	(9,632)	(6,385)	(17,247)	(11,877)
Other income (expense):				
Other expense on modification of long-term debt (note 10)	-	(1,422)	-	(1,422)
Gain on disposal of Canadian Operations (note 1 and 8)	18,489	-	18,489	-
Interest expense	(1,667)	(1,247)	(2,730)	(2,034)
Other expense	(39)	(29)	(152)	(107)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(1,677)	559	(1,291)	626
	15,106	(2,139)	14,316	(2,937)
Income (loss) before income taxes	5,474	(8,524)	(2,931)	(14,814)
Income tax expense (recovery)	46	(12)	101	31
Net income (loss)	\$ 5,428	\$ (8,512)	\$ (3,032)	\$ (14,845)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(379)	441	(234)	527
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 5,049	\$ (8,071)	\$ (3,266)	\$ (14,318)
Earnings (loss) per common share (note 13)				
Basic	\$ 0.16	\$ (0.26)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.46)
Diluted	\$ 0.16	\$ (0.26)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.46)
Weighted average common shares outstanding (note 13)				
Basic	34,871,443	32,441,211	34,763,067	32,168,840
Diluted	34,979,771	32,441,211	34,763,067	32,168,840

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Interim Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of common shares)

	Number of common shares	Common shares	Additional paid-in capital	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total stockholders' equity
Balance at December 31, 2016	31,884,420	\$ 344,928	\$ 35,812	\$ (363,054)	\$ 16,338	\$ 34,024
Net loss	-	-	-	(29,811)	-	(29,811)
Issuance of common stock	2,453,051	8,487	-	-	-	8,487
Share issue costs	-	(1,072)	-	-	-	(1,072)
Common stock issued upon exercise of options	265,495	384	-	-	-	384
Reallocation of additional paid-in capital arising from stock-based compensation related to exercise of options	-	360	(360)	-	-	-
Reallocation of stock-based compensation liability arising from stock-based compensation related to exercise of options	-	29	-	-	-	29
Issuance of common shares on vesting of restricted share units, net of tax	34,346	367	(432)	-	-	(65)
Issuance of warrants (note 10)	-	-	1,200	-	-	1,200
Stock-based compensation expense	-	-	2,223	-	-	2,223
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	791	791
Balance at December 31, 2017	34,637,312	353,483	38,443	(392,865)	17,129	16,190
Adoption of accounting standards (note 2)	-	-	-	(300)	-	(300)
				(393,165)		15,890
Net loss	-	-	-	(3,032)	-	(3,032)
Common stock issued upon exercise of options (note 11)	219,749	258	-	-	-	258
Reallocation of additional paid in capital arising from stock-based compensation related to exercise of options	-	226	(226)	-	-	-
Issuance of common shares on vesting of restricted share units, net of tax (note 11)	14,410	167	(190)	-	-	(23)
Issuance of warrants (note 10)	-	-	936	-	-	936
Stock-based compensation expense	-	-	966	-	-	966
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	(234)	(234)
Balance at June 30, 2018	34,871,471	\$ 354,134	\$ 39,929	\$ (396,197)	\$ 16,895	\$ 14,761

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	<u>Three months ended</u>		<u>Six months ended</u>	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Operating activities:				
Net income (loss)	\$ 5,428	\$ (8,512)	\$ (3,032)	\$ (14,845)
Items not affecting cash:				
Amortization (note 7 and 8)	1,217	842	2,172	1,677
Accretion of long-term debt (note 10)	324	82	83	128
Interest paid in-kind on long-term debt (note 10)	416	-	824	-
Write-down of inventory (note 6)	49	-	167	70
Gain on disposal of Canadian Operations (note 1 and 8)	(18,489)	-	(18,489)	-
Stock-based compensation expense (note 12)	865	937	1,260	1,330
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	1,955	(800)	1,427	(972)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:				
Accounts receivable	546	447	(344)	1,176
Inventories	449	(351)	761	(1,482)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	368	285	191	102
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,373	(411)	986	(1,259)
Deferred revenue	97	(49)	72	(95)
Other long-term liabilities	(7)	268	(15)	260
Net cash used in operating activities	(5,409)	(7,262)	(13,937)	(13,910)
Investing activities:				
Proceeds on disposal of Canadian Operations (note 1)	18,665	-	18,665	-
Purchase of property and equipment (note 7)	(64)	(5)	(266)	(5)
Purchase of intangible assets (note 8)	(4,664)	(1)	(4,664)	(13)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	13,937	(6)	13,735	(18)
Financing activities:				
Issuance of common stock	-	6,890	-	6,890
Share issue costs	-	(342)	-	(342)
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options (note 11)	-	364	258	384
Income tax withholdings on vesting of restricted share units	(2)	(47)	(23)	(49)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	-	10,000	-	10,000
Financing fees on issuance of long-term debt	-	(150)	(21)	(150)
Payment of deferred consideration	-	(547)	-	(1,145)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(2)	16,168	214	15,588
Increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash during the period	8,526	8,900	12	1,660
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(338)	226	(247)	301
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period	15,758	22,140	24,181	29,305
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period (note 5)	\$ 23,946	\$ 31,266	\$ 23,946	\$ 31,266
Supplemental cash flow information:				
Interest paid	\$ 926	\$ 889	\$ 1,823	\$ 1,636
Net income taxes paid (received)	44	35	60	(353)

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

1. Basis of presentation:

Correvio Pharma Corp. (the “Company” or “Correvio”) was incorporated on March 7, 2018 under the laws of the Canada Business Corporations Act as part of a court approved Plan of Arrangement (the “Arrangement”) to reorganize Cardiome Pharma Corp. (“Cardiome”). The Company’s head office is located at 1441 Creekside Drive, Vancouver, BC, V4S 4J7.

Pursuant to the Arrangement effective May 15, 2018, substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Cardiome excluding its Canadian business portfolio were transferred to Correvio and the shareholders of Cardiome received common shares, on a one-for-one basis, of Correvio. Immediately following the reorganization of Cardiome, Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Cipher”) acquired the Canadian business portfolio of Cardiome on May 14, 2018 by way of the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding commons shares of Cardiome for an aggregate cash consideration of C\$25,500. C\$24,500 was received immediately upon closing while C\$1,000 will be received in increments of C\$250 in each of the four successive quarters subsequent to closing. The Canadian income tax losses and other Canadian tax pools of Cardiome remained with Cardiome and were sold to Cipher. Cardiome’s management team and employees became employees of the Company and assumed the same positions they occupied in Cardiome. As a result of the Arrangement, the Company holds all of Cardiome’s pre-transaction assets and assumed liabilities, excluding the Canadian business portfolio acquired by Cipher effective May 15, 2018. For the 3 months and 6 months period ended June 30, 2018 the Company recorded a gain of \$18,489, from its disposition of all the outstanding and issued shares of Cardiome.

The consolidated financial statements for all periods presented herein include the consolidated operations of Cardiome until May 15, 2018 and the operations of the Company thereafter. As a non-recurring related party transaction between companies under common control at the time of the Arrangement, the assets and liabilities were transferred at their carrying values using the continuity-of-interests method of accounting. For accounting purposes, the Company is considered to have continued Cardiome’s pharmaceutical business that were transferred; accordingly, these consolidated financial statements include the consolidated historical operations and changes in the consolidated financial position of Cardiome to May 15, 2018 and those of the Company thereafter. The consolidated balance sheet presented herein as at December 31, 2017 is that of Cardiome and its subsidiaries. Reference in these consolidated financial statements to “the Company” refers to “Cardiome” prior to May 15, 2018.

Correvio (including its former parent Cardiome until May 15, 2018) is a specialty pharmaceutical company dedicated to offering patients and healthcare providers innovative therapeutic options that effectively, safely, and conveniently manage acute medical conditions to improve health and quality of life. Correvio strives to find innovative, differentiated medicines that provide therapeutic and economic value to patients, physicians and healthcare systems. Correvio currently has two marketed, in-hospital cardiology products, Brinavess® (vernakalant IV), for the rapid conversion of recent onset atrial fibrillation to sinus rhythm in adults, and Aggrastat® (tirofiban HCl), a reversible GP IIb/IIIa inhibitor indicated for use in patients with acute coronary syndrome, which are commercially available in markets outside of the United States. Correvio has licensed a European-

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

1. Basis of presentation (continued):

approved antibiotic, Xydalba™ (dalbavancin), a second generation, semi-synthetic lipoglycopeptide for the treatment of acute bacterial skin and skin structure infections in adults. Correvio has also licensed Zevtera®/Mabelio® (ceftobiprole medocartil sodium), a cephalosporin antibiotic for the treatment of community-acquired and hospital-acquired pneumonia. In addition, Correvio has also licensed commercialization rights to a pre-registration drug/device combination product, Trevyent®, for the treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension in certain regions outside the United States and commercialization rights to cardiology products Esmocard® and Esmocard Lyo® (esmolol hydrochloride), a short-acting beta-blocker used to control rapid heart rate in a number of cardiovascular indications, in certain European countries.

As of June 30, 2018, the Company had \$21,867 in cash and cash equivalents, compared to \$22,081 at December 31, 2017. The Company has a history of incurring operating losses and negative cash flows from operations. The Company plans to have sufficient capital to fund its current planned operations during the twelve-month period subsequent to the issuance of these interim consolidated financial statements but will not retain sufficient cash to meet its minimum liquidity requirements under its long-term debt agreement. These factors raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year from the interim consolidated financial statements issuance date. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied by the Company in these interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, except as described below.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the new accounting standard ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and all the related amendments ("new revenue standard") to all contracts using the modified retrospective method. The Company has recognized the cumulative effect of applying the new revenue standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of deficit. The comparative information will not be restated and will continue to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods. The Company does not expect the adoption of the new revenue standard to have a material impact to its statement of operations and comprehensive loss and to its statement of cash flows on an ongoing basis. The majority of the Company's revenue continues to be recognized when products are shipped from its warehousing and logistics facilities. There is expected to be no changes to the treatment of cash flows and cash will continue to be collected in line with contractual terms under the new revenue standard. The cumulative effect of the adoption of the new revenue standard on the Company's consolidated January 1, 2018 balance sheet is summarized in the following table:

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

	December 31, 2017	Adjustments	January 1, 2018
Deferred revenue	\$2,502	\$300	\$2,802
Deficit	(\$392,865)	(\$300)	(\$393,165)

The transition adjustment arose from the Company's treatment of an upfront payment it received from one of its distributors for the rights to distribute one of the Company's commercialized products. The upfront payment was previously amortized immediately upon receipt over a 10-year term. Under the new revenue standard, the upfront payment has been deferred.

The new guidance in ASC 606 requires an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers under a five-step model: (1) identify contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognize revenue when or as a performance obligation is satisfied. The Company only applies the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that the entity will collect the consideration it is entitled to in exchange for the goods or services it transfers to the customer. At contract inception, once the contract is determined to be within the scope of ASC 606, the Company assesses the goods or services promised within each contract and identifies performance obligations that are distinct. The Company then recognizes as revenue the amount of the transaction price when the performance obligation is satisfied. The majority of the Company's revenue is recognized when products are shipped from its warehousing and logistics facilities. The Company accounts for shipping and handling activities that are performed after a customer has obtained control of a good as fulfillment costs rather than as separate performance obligations.

The Company generates revenue primarily through the sale of its commercialized products and royalties. Product revenue is recognized at a point in time. Royalty revenue is recognized in the period in which the obligation is satisfied and the corresponding sales by our corporate partner occurs.

The Company also earns licensing revenue from collaboration and license agreements from the commercial sale of approved products. Licensing revenue is recognized over time. The Company recognized licensing revenue of \$23 and \$48 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. This revenue was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period, which consist of deferred revenue from distribution arrangements where the Company has received upfront payments.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

The following table presents the Company's revenues disaggregated by revenue source:

<i>For the three months ended June 30</i>	2018	2017
Cardiology	\$ 4,673	\$ 5,642
Antibiotic	1,505	112
	\$ 6,178	\$ 5,754

<i>For the six months ended June 30</i>	2018	2017
Cardiology	\$ 9,926	\$ 10,841
Antibiotic	2,795	112
	\$ 12,721	\$ 10,953

The following table presents the Company's revenues disaggregated by geography:

<i>For the three months ended June 30</i>	2018	2017
Europe	\$ 3,936	\$ 2,756
Rest of World	2,242	2,998
	\$ 6,178	\$ 5,754

<i>For the six months ended June 30</i>	2018	2017
Europe	\$ 8,009	\$ 5,010
Rest of World	4,712	5,943
	\$ 12,721	\$ 10,953

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update No. ("ASU") 2016-18, "Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash", which requires that

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

amounts generally described as restricted cash to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. Aside from conforming to new cash flow presentation and restricted cash disclosure requirements, the adoption of ASU 2016-18 did not have a material impact on the Company's interim consolidated financial statements.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments. The new standard clarifies certain aspects of the statement of cash flows, and aims to reduce diversity in practice regarding how certain transactions are classified in the statement of cash flows. This standard was effective January 1, 2018. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-16, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Intra-Entity Transfer of Assets Other Than Inventory. This new standard eliminates the deferral of the tax effects of intra-entity asset transfers other than inventory. As a result, the income tax consequences from the intra-entity transfer of an asset other than inventory and associated changes to deferred taxes will be recognized when the transfer occurs. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

3. Recent accounting pronouncements:

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, "Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment". ASU 2017-04 eliminates the need to determine the fair value of individual assets and liabilities of a reporting unit to measure the goodwill impairment. The goodwill impairment will now be the amount by which a reporting unit's carrying value exceeds its fair value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill. The revised guidance is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. The Company is evaluating the revised guidance to determine whether there will be any impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases", which requires lessees to recognize all leases, including operating leases, with a term greater than 12 months on the balance sheet, for the rights and obligations created by those leases. The accounting for lessors will remain largely unchanged from the existing accounting standards. The standard is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company is evaluating the new guidance to determine whether there will be any impact on its consolidated financial statements.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Financial instruments:

Financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term debt. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and deferred consideration approximate carrying values because of their short-term nature. The Company's long-term debt is recorded under the effective interest method (note 10). The long-term debt is classified as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk and market risk.

(a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a partner or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash and cash equivalents by placing these financial instruments with high-credit quality financial institutions.

The Company is subject to credit risk related to its accounts receivable. The majority of the Company's accounts receivable arise from product sales which are primarily due from drug distributors and hospitals. The Company monitors the creditworthiness of its customers so that it can properly assess and respond to changes in their credit profile.

(b) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of the financial instruments held.

(i) Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as a portion of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, revenue, and operating expenses are denominated in other than U.S. dollars. The Company manages foreign currency risk by holding cash and cash equivalents in foreign currencies to support forecasted foreign currency cash outflows. The Company has not entered into any forward foreign exchange contracts.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

4. Financial instruments (continued):

(ii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial instruments that

potentially subject the Company to interest rate risk include cash and cash equivalents and long-term debt.

The Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its cash and cash equivalents as these instruments bear interest based on current market rates.

5. Restricted cash:

At June 30, 2018, the Company had restricted cash relating to deposits pledged as collateral for bank guarantees for sales contracts with various hospitals and health authorities of \$1,771 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,863), deposits pledged as collateral for credit cards of \$75 (December 31, 2017 – nil) and deposits pledged as collateral for operating lease arrangements of \$233 (December 31, 2017 - \$237).

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash that sum to the total of the amounts shown in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,867	\$ 22,081
Restricted cash	2,079	2,100
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	\$ 23,946	\$ 24,181

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

6. Inventories:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Finished goods	\$ 2,810	\$ 3,326
Work in process	786	891
Raw materials	1,954	2,210
	\$ 5,550	\$ 6,427

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company had a write-down of inventory of \$49 and \$167, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 – nil and \$70, respectively).

7. Property and equipment:

June 30, 2018	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Production equipment	\$ 65	\$ 33	\$ 32
Software	55	55	-
Computer equipment	214	129	85
Leasehold improvements	524	172	352
Furniture and office equipment	230	133	97
	\$ 1,088	\$ 522	\$ 566

December 31, 2017	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Production equipment	\$ 70	\$ 29	\$ 41
Software	90	58	32
Computer equipment	152	122	30
Leasehold improvements	399	144	255
Furniture and office equipment	177	119	58
	\$ 888	\$ 472	\$ 416

Amortization and depreciation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 amounted to \$30 and \$57, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$37 and \$73, respectively).

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

8. Intangible assets:

June 30, 2018	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Licenses	\$ 22,656	\$ 3,376	\$ 19,280
Marketing rights	15,301	6,611	8,690
Trade name	1,093	971	122
Patents	4,150	3,696	454
	<u>\$ 43,200</u>	<u>\$ 14,654</u>	<u>\$ 28,546</u>

December 31, 2017	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Licenses	\$ 19,852	\$ 2,551	\$ 17,301
Marketing rights	15,830	6,531	9,299
Trade name	1,131	466	665
Patents	4,362	3,821	541
	<u>\$ 41,175</u>	<u>\$ 13,369</u>	<u>\$ 27,806</u>

In May 2016, the Company announced the execution of a license agreement with Allergan plc ("Allergan"), for the rights to commercialize dalbavancin (branded DALVANCE® in the U.S. and XYDALBA™ in the rest of the world) in France, the United Kingdom, Germany, Belgium, Nordic nations, other European nations and various Middle Eastern nations. As consideration for the rights and licenses granted, the Company made non-refundable payments to Allergan of \$13,000, along with incurring other transaction costs during the year ended December 31, 2016. The license is being amortized over the life of the agreement of 10 years. In June 2018, the Company made a milestone payment to Allergan of \$4,537. Included in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 is \$272 of amortization expense related to this milestone payment. This payment had been previously included as part of our commitments note, rather than being recorded as an asset and related liability at December 31, 2017. Additional non-refundable milestone payments may be due to Allergan upon the Company's achievement of various milestones and will be recognized when the Company considers the milestone to be probable.

In September 2017, the Company announced the execution of a distribution and license agreement with Basilea Pharmaceutica International Ltd. ("Basilea"), for the rights to commercialize Zevtera®/Mabelio® (ceftobiprole medocartil sodium) in 34 European countries and Israel. As consideration for the rights and licenses granted, the Company made a non-refundable payment to Basilea of CHF 5,000 (\$5,200). Additional non-refundable milestone payments will be due to Basilea upon the Company's achievement of various milestones. Milestone payments may also be

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

8. Intangible assets (continued):

due to Basilea based on achievement of pre-determined levels of annual net sales. The license is being amortized over the life of the agreement of 15 years.

As part of the Arrangement (note 1), the Company divested its Canadian business portfolio, which included \$1,349 in licenses, to Cipher. A gain on disposal of this Canadian business portfolio of \$18,489 was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.

Amortization and depreciation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 amounted to \$1,187 and \$2,115, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$805 and \$1,604, respectively).

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade accounts payable	\$ 4,599	\$ 4,007
Employee-related accruals	2,209	2,310
Other accrued liabilities	1,858	1,384
	<u>\$ 8,666</u>	<u>\$ 7,701</u>

10. Long term debt:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs and discount	\$ 39,951	\$ 40,000
Less: current portion	-	-
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs and discount	<u>\$ 39,951</u>	<u>\$ 40,000</u>

On June 13, 2016, the Company entered into a term loan agreement with CRG-managed funds ("CRG") for up to \$30,000 consisting of three tranches bearing interest at 14% per annum. The first tranche of \$20,000 was drawn at closing and was used to extinguish long-term debt from Midcap Financial LLC and for general corporate purposes. The second and third tranches were never drawn.

On May 11, 2017, the Company amended the terms of its term loan agreement (the "first amendment"). Under the terms of the amended agreement, up to \$50,000 is available to the Company consisting of four tranches bearing interest at 13% per annum. The first tranche of

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

10. Long term debt (continued):

\$20,000 was drawn on June 13, 2016 when the Company entered into the original term loan agreement, and a second tranche of \$10,000 was drawn on the date of this amendment. A third tranche of \$10,000 was drawn on August 8, 2017. The fourth tranche was never drawn. The loan matures on March 31, 2022 and is secured by substantially all of the assets of the Company. Under the terms of the amended agreement, an interest-only period is provided such that principal repayment begins in June 2020. If certain revenue milestones are met by the Company, the interest-only period may be extended such that there is only one principal payment at maturity. The Company incurred expenses of \$1,422 in the second quarter of 2017 in connection with the modification of long-term debt which is included in other expense.

Under the first amendment, interest is payable on a quarterly basis through the full term of the loan. Interest payments may be split, at the Company's option, between 9% per annum cash interest and 4% per annum paid in-kind interest in the form of additional term loans until March 31, 2020. Subsequent to March 31, 2020, interest shall be payable entirely in cash. If certain revenue milestones are met by the Company, the period in which the Company, at its option, may split its interest payments between 9% per annum cash interest and 4% per annum paid in-kind interest in the form of additional term loans may be extended to March 31, 2022. On the maturity date, a back-end facility fee of 8% of the aggregate amount of the term loan will be payable to CRG, including the impact of any amounts accrued as paid in-kind interest. As a result, the Company is accruing the amount up to \$44,931 under the effective interest method which will be the amount payable at maturity.

In consideration for the first amendment, 700,000 warrants with a strike price of \$4.00 per common share were issued to CRG as of the date of the first amendment. The warrants have a term of 5 years and qualify as equity. The warrants were fair valued at \$1,200 using the Black-Scholes model and are being accounted for as a discount to the long-term debt on a proportionate basis to the fair value of the entire long-term debt as of the date of the amendment. The discount is being amortized to interest expense over the life of the amended agreement under the effective interest method.

The Company is required to meet certain annual revenue covenants. If the revenue covenants are not met, the Company may exercise a cure right within 90 days of year-end by issuing additional common shares in exchange for cash or by borrowing subordinated debt in an amount equal to two times the difference between the minimum required revenue and the Company's revenue. The cash received from the cure right would be used to repay the principal.

On March 27, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with CRG to amend the terms of the loan to adjust the annual revenue covenants (the "second amendment"). In consideration for this modification of long-term debt, the Company issued 800,000 warrants with a strike price of \$2.50 per common share to CRG as of the date of the second amendment. The warrants have a term of 5 years and qualify as equity. The warrants were fair valued at \$936 using the Black-Scholes model and are being accounted for as a discount to the long-term debt. The discount is being amortized to interest expense over the life of the amended agreement under the effective interest method.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

10. Long term debt (continued):

The Company was in compliance with the amended annual revenue covenants for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company accrued in-kind interest of \$416 and \$824, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 – nil).

11. Share capital:

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of shares
Common shares	
Balance, December 31, 2017	34,637,312
Issued for cash upon exercise of options	200,000
Issued upon exercise of options in cashless transaction	19,749
Issued upon vesting of restricted share units, net of tax	14,410
Balance, June 30, 2018	34,871,471

12. Share-based compensation:

(a) Stock options:

Details of the stock option transactions for the six months ended June 30, 2018 are summarized as follows:

	Number	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Aggregate intrinsic value (CAD\$)
Outstanding as at December 31, 2017	2,892,057	5.52	3.07	69
Options granted	1,080,000	2.72		
Options exercised	(267,000)	1.66		
Options forfeited	(30,183)	7.27		
Options expired	(10,000)	1.65		
Outstanding as at June 30, 2018	3,664,874	5.00	3.45	3,317
Exercisable as at June 30, 2018	2,043,615	6.18	2.85	784

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

12. Share-based compensation (continued):

The outstanding options expire at various dates ranging from November 20, 2018 to June 19, 2023.

At June 30, 2018, stock options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants were outstanding as follows:

Range of exercise prices (CAD\$)	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)	Number	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)
\$2.49 to \$3.25	975,000	4.73	2.50	108,328	2.50
\$3.26 to \$4.03	925,000	3.71	4.01	494,432	4.01
\$4.04 to \$6.26	1,112,000	3.12	5.40	821,682	5.42
\$6.27 to \$12.80	652,874	1.73	9.48	619,173	9.55
	3,664,874	3.45	5.00	2,043,615	6.18

At June 30, 2018, there was \$1,043 (December 31, 2017 - \$805) of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock options. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.3 years (December 31, 2017 – 1.3 years).

The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 was nil and \$98, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 – \$445 and \$511, respectively).

The aggregate fair value of vested options during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 was \$516 and \$809, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$454 and \$728, respectively).

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, \$685 was recorded as stock-based compensation expense with \$83 being recorded against liability and \$602 being recorded against additional paid-in capital (three months ended June 30, 2017 – \$831 was recorded as stock-based compensation expense with \$267 being recorded against liability and \$564 being recorded against additional paid-in capital).

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, \$1,008 was recorded as stock-based compensation expense with \$135 being recorded against liability and \$873 being recorded against additional paid-in capital (six months ended June 30, 2017 – \$1,120 was recorded as stock-based compensation expense with \$280 being recorded against liability and \$840 being recorded against additional paid-in capital).

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

12. Share-based compensation (continued):

The weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 was \$1.86 and \$1.03, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 – \$1.70 and \$1.50, respectively). The estimated fair value of the stock options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

Three months ended June 30	2018	2017
Dividend yield	-	-
Expected volatility	65.3%	61.7%
Risk-free interest rate	2.4%	1.6%
Expected average life of the options	3.9 years	3.8 years
Estimated forfeiture rate	-	-

Six months ended June 30	2018	2017
Dividend yield	-	-
Expected volatility	62.1%	63.9%
Risk-free interest rate	2.2%	1.2%
Expected average life of the options	4.0 years	3.8 years
Estimated forfeiture rate	-	-

There is no dividend yield as the Company has not paid, and does not plan to pay, dividends on its common shares. The expected volatility is based on the historical share price volatility of the Company's daily share closing prices over a period equal to the expected life of each option grant. The risk-free interest rate is based on yields from Canadian government bond yields with a term equal to the expected term of the options being valued. The expected life of options represents the period of time that the options are expected to be outstanding based on the contractual term of the options and on historical data of option holder exercise and post-vesting employment termination behaviour. Forfeitures are estimated at the time of grant and, if necessary, management revises that estimate if actual forfeitures differ and adjusts stock-based compensation expense accordingly.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

12. Share-based compensation (continued):

(b) Restricted share unit plan:

Details of RSU transactions for the six months ended June 30, 2018 are summarized as follows:

	Number	Weighted average grant date fair value (USD\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Aggregate intrinsic value (USD\$)
Outstanding as at December 31, 2017	96,956	\$ 4.83	1.68	\$ 147
RSUs granted	58,372	2.22		126
RSUs vested	(95,622)	4.73		210
RSUs forfeited	(11,834)	2.75		
Outstanding as at June 30, 2018	47,872	\$ 2.38	2.89	\$ 179

At June 30, 2018, there was \$79 (December 31, 2017 – \$224) of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested RSUs. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.7 years (December 31, 2017 – 1.7 years).

RSUs are valued at the market price of the underlying securities on the grant date and the compensation expense, based on the estimated number of awards expected to vest, is recognized on a straight-line basis over the three-year vesting period. On May 10, 2018, in connection with the closing of the Arrangement Agreement, 69,877 RSUs vested immediately and were settled in cash. Stock-based compensation expense in connection with the accelerated vesting of these RSUs of \$175 was recorded in selling, general and administration expense.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, stock-based compensation expense related to RSUs of \$180 and \$252, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 – \$106 and \$210, respectively) was recorded in selling, general and administration expense.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

13. Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Basic earnings (loss) per share for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 is calculated as set forth below:

Three months ended June 30	2018	2017
Net income (loss)	\$ 5,428	\$ (8,512)
Weighted average number of common shares for basic earnings (loss) per share	34,871,443	32,441,211
Earnings (loss) per share – basic	\$ 0.16	\$ (0.26)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 is calculated as set forth below:

Three months ended June 30	2018	2017
Net income (loss)	\$ 5,428	\$ (8,512)
Weighted average number of common shares for basic earnings (loss) per share	34,871,443	32,441,211
Plus: dilutive effect of stock options	108,328	-
Weighted average number of common shares for diluted earnings (loss) per share	34,979,771	32,441,211
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted	\$ 0.16	\$ (0.26)

A total of 1,935,287 stock options are not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2018 because their effects are anti-dilutive.

Basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 is calculated as set forth below:

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

13. Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (continued):

Six months ended June 30	2018	2017
Net loss	\$ (3,032)	\$ (14,845)
Weighted average number of common shares for basic and diluted loss per share	34,763,067	32,168,840
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.46)

14. Contingencies:

- (a) The Company may, from time to time, be subject to claims and legal proceedings brought against it in the normal course of business. Such matters are subject to many uncertainties. Management believes that adequate provisions have been made in the accounts where required and the ultimate resolution of such contingencies will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company.
- (b) The Company entered into indemnification agreements with all officers and directors. The maximum potential amount of future payments required under these indemnification agreements is unlimited. However, the Company maintains appropriate liability insurance that limits the exposure and enables the Company to recover any future amounts paid, less any deductible amounts pursuant to the terms of the respective policies, the amounts of which are not considered material.
- (c) The Company has entered into license and research agreements with third parties that include indemnification provisions that are customary in the industry. These indemnification provisions generally require the Company to compensate the other party for certain damages and costs incurred as a result of third party claims or damages arising from these transactions. In some cases, the maximum potential amount of future payments that could be required under these indemnification provisions is unlimited. These indemnification provisions may survive termination of the underlying agreement. The nature of the indemnification obligations prevents the Company from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount it could be required to pay. Historically, the Company has not made any indemnification payments under such agreements and no amount has been accrued in the accompanying consolidated financial statements with respect to these indemnification obligations.

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

15. Segmented information:

Revenue is earned through the sale of the Company's commercialized products and licensing and other fees. The Company recognizes segmentation based on geography as follows:

<i>Three months ended June 30, 2018</i>	Europe	Rest of World	Total
Revenue	\$3,936	\$2,242	\$6,178
Cost of goods sold	1,403	559	1,962
Gross margin	2,533	1,683	4,216

<i>Three months ended June 30, 2017</i>	Europe	Rest of World	Total
Revenue	\$2,756	\$2,998	\$5,754
Cost of goods sold	771	950	1,721
Gross margin	1,985	2,048	4,033

<i>Six months ended June 30, 2018</i>	Europe	Rest of World	Total
Revenue	\$8,009	\$4,712	\$12,721
Cost of goods sold	2,913	1,350	4,263
Gross margin	5,096	3,362	8,458

<i>Six months ended June 30, 2017</i>	Europe	Rest of World	Total
Revenue	\$5,010	\$5,943	\$10,953
Cost of goods sold	1,287	2,070	3,357
Gross margin	3,723	3,873	7,596

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, there were two customers that individually accounted for more than 10% of total revenue. During the three months ended June 30, 2018, these two customers accounted for 16% and 12% of total revenue (three months ended June 30, 2017 – 14% and 37%). During the six months ended June 30, 2018, these two customers accounted for 15% and 13% of total revenue (six months ended June 30, 2017 – 16% and 34%).

CORREVIO PHARMA CORP.

(formerly Cardiome Pharma Corp.)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

As at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

15. Segmented information (continued):

Property and equipment by geographic area were as follows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Europe	\$275	\$87
Rest of world	291	329
	\$566	\$416

Intangible assets by geographic area were as follows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Europe	\$28,546	\$27,265
Rest of world	-	541
	\$28,546	\$27,806

16. Subsequent events:

On July 5, 2018, the Company filed a short form base shelf prospectus with the securities regulatory authorities in Canada, other than Quebec, and the United States Securities and Exchange Commission under a registration statement on Form F-10 (together, the "Base Shelf Prospectuses"). The Base Shelf Prospectuses provide for the potential offering in Canada and the United States of up to an aggregate of \$250,000 of the Company's common shares, preferred shares, debt securities, warrants, subscription receipts and units from time to time over a 25-month period.

On July 10, 2018, the Company filed a prospectus supplement pertaining to sales under an At Market Issuance Sales Agreement (the "Sales Agreement") with B. Riley FBR, Inc. ("BRFBR"). Under the terms of the Sales Agreement, the Company could sell through at-the-market offerings, with BRFBR as agent, such common shares as would have an aggregate offer price of up to \$30,000. BRFBR, at the Company's discretion and instruction, is required to use its commercially reasonable efforts to sell the common shares at market prices. As of the filing date of these interim consolidated financial statements, the Company has not sold any shares under the Sales Agreement.